



CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE CITY

21 DEC 22 4:36

CIVIL DIVISION

KEITH BRADFORD, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MARYLAND STATE BOARD OF  
EDUCATION,

Defendant.

IN THE

CIRCUIT COURT

FOR

BALTIMORE CITY

Case No.: 24C94340058

\* \* \* \* \*

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STRIKE  
AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S SECOND MOTION TO  
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' PETITION FOR FURTHER RELIEF AND  
DISSOLVE CONSENT DECREE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. The Legislation Does Not Warrant the Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	2
A. Plaintiffs’ Motion to Dismiss Should be Stricken as a Premature Motion for Summary Judgment.....	3
B. Defendant’s Attempts to Dismiss the Litigation Duplicates Its Unsuccessful Previous Attempts and, if Considered, Should Again Be Rejected Again.....	8
C. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged and Can Prove That the Legislation Does Not Moot Plaintiffs’ Claims. ....	12
1. The Legislation Does Not Resolve Plaintiffs’ Claims Regarding the Lack of Sufficient Programmatic Funding for BCPSS. ....	13
2. The Legislation Does Not Resolve Plaintiffs’ Claims Regarding the Lack of Funding for BCPSS Facilities.....	17
3. Defendant’s Remaining Arguments Are Unpersuasive.....	18
4. The Cases Cited by Defendant Do Not Support Its Argument. ....	21
II. Plaintiffs Have Not Altered Their Litigation Position in the Case. ....	22
A. Private Plaintiffs’ and BCPSS’ Interrogatory Responses Have Not “Disclaimed” Defendant’s Noncompliance Alleged in the Petition.....	24
1. Private Plaintiffs’ Interrogatory Responses Identify Defendant’s Violations of the Consent Decree and Previous Court Orders and Do Not Disclaim Their Petition Allegations.....	24
2. Plaintiff BCPSS’s Interrogatory Responses Identify Defendant’s Violations of the Consent Decree and Previous Court Orders and Do Not Disclaim the Petition’s Allegations.....	26
3. Defendant Mischaracterizes Plaintiffs’ Interrogatory Responses to Support Its Actual and Previously Rejected Argument that Plaintiffs’ Claims Concerning Current Conditions Are Improper.....	28
B. Plaintiffs’ Discovery Responses are Consistent with Their Litigation Positions.....	30
1. Plaintiffs Have Consistently Alleged That They Seek Relief for Ongoing Violations of Article VIII.....	30

2.	Plaintiffs Have Also Consistently Alleged, as They Did in the Interrogatory Response, that Defendant Violated the Court’s Prior Rulings Arising Out of the Consent Decree and Those Violations Caused the Current Conditions and Give the Court Jurisdiction. ....	34
3.	Even if the Defendant’s Inaccurate Description of the Interrogatory Response Was True, This Does not Provide a Basis to Dismiss the Entire Case. ....	36
C.	The Court Has Previously Rejected Defendant’s Argument That This Case Should Be Dismissed Because It Has Satisfied the Consent Decree and the Court’s Prior Rulings. ....	38
III.	Further Relief Under the Maryland Uniform Declaratory Judgments Act Is Available and Warranted. ....	40
IV.	Conclusion .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abrishamian v. Wash. Med. Grp.</i> , 216 Md. App. 386 (2014) .....	4, 5
<i>Am. Bar Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 636 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>Attorney Grievance Comm'n of Md. v. Bear</i> , 362 Md. 123, 763 A.2d 175 (2000) .....	4
<i>Beck v. Beck</i> , 112 Md. App. 197 (1996) .....	27
<i>Blankenship v. Wagner</i> , 261 Md. 37 (1971) .....	38
<i>Cambridge Elecs. Corp. v. MGA Elecs., Inc.</i> , 227 F.R.D. 313 (C.D. Cal. 2004) .....	38
<i>Goh v. Nori O Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-02811 (KSH) (CLW), 2020 WL 7640518 (D.N.J. Dec. 23, 2020) .....	38
<i>Hill v. Snyder</i> , 878 F.3d 193 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	22, 23
<i>Khodor v. Whiteford, Taylor &amp; Preston</i> , No. 24-C-04-006528, 2005 WL 1983370 (Cir. Ct. Md. June 13, 2005) .....	9
<i>Kranz v. State</i> , 459 Md. 456 (2018) .....	22
<i>Lawrence v. United States</i> , 679 F. Supp. 2d 820 (E.D. Mich. 2010) .....	38
<i>Long v. State</i> , 371 Md. 72 (2002) .....	43
<i>Okwa v. Harper</i> , 360 Md. 161 (2000) .....	3
<i>Ralkey v. Minn. Mining &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 63 Md. App. 515 (1985) .....	9

<i>Sanders v. Clemco Indus.</i> , 862 F.2d 161 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Voters Organized for the Integrity of City Elections v. Balt. City Elections Bd.</i> , 451 Md. 377 (2017) .....	23
<i>Walker v. D’Alesandro</i> , 212 Md. 163 (1957) .....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
Md. Code, Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-412.....	41, 43
<b>Rules</b>	
Md. Rule 2-322(c).....	3
Md. Rule 2-501(b) .....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
APA Consulting, <i>Final Report of the Study of Adequacy of Funding for Education in Maryland</i> (Nov. 30, 2016) .....	16
21 C.J.S. § 195 (1940) .....	9
Elizabeth Shwe, <i>Hogan Allows 'Kirwan 2.0' to Become Law Without His Signature</i> , Maryland Matters (Apr. 2, 2021) .....	16
Md. HB 1372 §19 .....	16
Mike Cummings, <i>COVID School Closures Most Harm Students From Poorest Neighborhoods</i> , Yale News (Jan. 5, 2021) .....	20
U.S. Dep't. of Ed., <i>Frequently Asked Questions About the Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Fund (ESSER Fund)</i> .....	21
U.S. Dep't. of Ed., Office of Elementary and Secondary Ed., <i>Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Fund</i> .....	19
